
Average Class Section Size by Faculty and Level 

 Q-Year 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year Masters Ph.D. All Undergrad. All Graduate Overall

1995/96
    Arts & Social Sciences
    Public Affairs and Management
    Science
    Engineering
    Total University

 
 
 

62
 

62

 
57

107
74
89
70

 
 
 

119%
 

113%

 
36
41
33
48
38

 
15
20
16
28
20

 
42%
49%
48%
58%
53%

 
7
6
5
 

6

 
41
44
51
51
45

 
586%
733%

1020%
 

750%

 
-28%
-59%
-31%
-43%
-36%

1996/97
    Arts & Social Sciences
    Public Affairs and Management
    Science
    Engineering
    Total University

 
 
 

63
 

63

 
53

104
92
85
72

 
 
 

146%
 

114%

 
37
41
34
52
40

 
14
21
15
29
20

 
38%
51%
44%
56%
50%

 
6
5
1
 

5

 
40
43
56
50
45

 
667%
860%

5600%
 

900%

 
-25%
-59%
-39%
-41%
-38%

1997/98
    Arts & Social Sciences
    Public Affairs and Management
    Science
    Engineering
    Total University

 
 
 

85
 

85

 
57
98

105
104

80

 
 
 

124%
 

94%

 
36
40
39
43
39

 
15
23
19
29
21

 
42%
57%
49%
67%
54%

 
5
7
8
 

6

 
41
45
65
51
48

 
820%
643%
812%

 
800%

 
-28%
-54%
-38%
-51%
-40%

1998/99
    Arts & Social Sciences
    Public Affairs and Management
    Science
    Engineering
    Total University

 
 
 

88
 

88

 
51
97
90

105
73

 
 
 

102%
 

83%

 
30
38
46
58
40

 
15
23
22
30
22

 
50%
61%
48%
52%
55%

 
5
7
5
 

7

 
38
43
65
58
47

 
760%
614%

1300%
 

671%

 
-25%
-56%
-28%
-45%
-36%

1999/00
    Arts & Social Sciences
    Public Affairs and Management
    Science
    Engineering
    Total University

 
 
 

79
 

79

 
57
99

115
117

83

 
 
 

146%
 

105%

 
27
37
38
63
37

 
15
22
22
35
23

 
56%
59%
58%
56%
62%

 
6
8
6
 

7

 
38
42
66
63
48

 
633%
525%

1100%
 

686%

 
-33%
-58%
-43%
-46%
-42%

Source: Course Master Database 
Notes: 1. Excludes ITV and unscheduled course sections and all courses not taught at Carleton. 

2. Includes courses from all terms Fall, Winter and Summer. 
3. Enrolments include all students not officially withdrawn at end of course. 
4. Sections with the same instructor and lecture time counted as one section. 
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