Average Class Section Size by Faculty and Level

	0.17	1 . 37	0 137	0.137	4.1. 37	74	DI D	A 11 X Y 1 1	111.6	0 11
	Q-Year	1st Year	2nd Year	3rd Year	4th Year	Masters	Ph.D.	All Undergrad.	All Graduate	Overall
1995/96										
Arts & Social Sciences		57		36	15	42%	7	41	586%	-28%
Public Affairs and Management		107		41	20	49%	6	44	733%	-59%
Science	62	74	119%	33	16	48%	5	51	1020%	-31%
Engineering		89		48	28	58%		51		-43%
Total University	62	70	113%	38	20	53%	6	45	750%	-36%
1996/97										
Arts & Social Sciences		53		37	14	38%	6	40	667%	-25%
Public Affairs and Management		104		41	21	51%	5	43	860%	-59%
Science	63	92	146%	34	15	44%	1	56	5600%	-39%
Engineering		85		52	29	56%		50		-41%
Total University	63	72	114%	40	20	50%	5	45	900%	-38%
1997/98										
Arts & Social Sciences		57		36	15	42%	5	41	820%	-28%
Public Affairs and Management		98		40	23	57%	7	45	643%	-54%
Science	85	105	124%	39	19	49%	8	65	812%	-38%
Engineering		104		43	29	67%		51		-51%
Total University	85	80	94%	39	21	54%	6	48	800%	-40%
1998/99										
Arts & Social Sciences		51		30	15	50%	5	38	760%	-25%
Public Affairs and Management		97		38	23	61%	7	43	614%	-56%
Science	88	90	102%	46	22	48%	5	65	1300%	-28%
Engineering		105		58	30	52%		58		-45%
Total University	88	73	83%	40	22	55%	7	47	671%	-36%
1999/00										
Arts & Social Sciences		57		27	15	56%	6	38	633%	-33%
Public Affairs and Management		99		37	22	59%	8	42	525%	-58%
Science	79	115	146%	38	22	58%	6	66	1100%	-43%
Engineering		117		63	35	56%		63		-46%
Total University	79	83	105%	37	23	62%	7	48	686%	-42%

Source: Course Master Database

Notes: 1. Excludes ITV and unscheduled course sections and all courses not taught at Carleton.

- 2. Includes courses from all terms Fall, Winter and Summer.
- 3. Enrolments include all students not officially withdrawn at end of course.
- 4. Sections with the same instructor and lecture time counted as one section.

OIRP: Dec. 8, 2000

Id: OPAS-28969